Memorandum of Association of the Company relating to the Authorised Share Capital be and is hereby altered 
by deleting the same and substituting in its place and stead the following as new Clause V: 

V.  The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided 
into 3,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each with the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto 
as per the relevant provisions contained in the Articles of Association of the Company for the time being or 
as may be fixed by the Board of Directors or Committee thereof from time to time with power to increase

[...]

3 Expected Increase in 
productivity and profits in 
measurable terms 

IV. Disclosures: 

The Remuneration details are given in the proposed resolution and Corporate Governance Report. 

Item No. 4 

The Authorised Capital of the Company at present is Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each;  and 2,00,00,000 Unclassified Shares of Rs.10/- each. As the business activities of the Company 
are expanding, it may become necessary to raise additional capital from time to time. In order to enable the Company to issue